

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA  
SCHOOL BOARD AGENDA ITEM



DATE: 02/07/2017

Presentation

Consent

TO: SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS

Information

Regular

FROM: DR. DEBRA PACE, SUPERINTENDENT

SUBJECT/ Approve the Budget Amendments for the Period of November 1 through November 30, 2016  
RECOMMENDATION:

FINANCIAL SOURCE: N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The attached documents summarize the amendments to the 2016-17 annual budget for the period of November 1 through November 30, 2016.

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS:

1. ACADEMIC SUCCESS:

- 1A. LITERACY
- 1B. MATH
- 1C. COLLEGE & CAREER
- 1D. STEM/CTE
- 1E. COLLABORATIVE PROCESSES

4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT:

- 4A. COMMUNICATE VALUE
- 4B. BUILD UNDERSTANDING

2. TALENT MANAGEMENT:

- 2A. BUILD LEADERSHIP
- 2B. STRENGTHEN RECRUITMENT
- 2C. PROFESSIONAL GROWTH

5. GOVERNANCE:

- 5A. BUILD CAPACITY
- 5B. CUSTOMER SERVICE

3. FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY:

- 3A. EVALUATE RESOURCES
- 3B. MAXIMIZE FUNDING
- 3C. REVENUE SOURCES

Submitted by: Jose Gonzalez, Director of Budget

Staff Recommended by: Sarah E. Graber, Chief Business & Finance Officer

The following is a summary of significant changes to the 2016-17 annual budget for the period of November 1 through November 30, 2016:

### **100-17-03**

#### **General Fund**

- Estimated Revenue increased by \$199,348 as a result of the following changes:
  - \$5,442 increase to local sources for the following:
    - Salaries reimbursement from internal accounts (2,828)
    - College board rebates (1,250)
    - Surplus textbooks (1,364)
  - \$182,894 increase in the transfer from the Capital Projects Fund for charter school capital outlay
  - \$11,011 increase of insurance loss recovery revenue
- Appropriations increased by \$199,348 as a result of the changes to Estimated Revenue.
- Ending Fund Balance did not change.

### **2XX-17-02**

#### **Debt Service**

- Estimated Revenue did not change
- Appropriations increased \$44,892 due to adjustments to correct interest and savings related to restructure of the 2015 Sales Tax Bond
- Ending Fund Balance decreased by \$44,892 as a result of the 2015 Sales Tax Bond Restructure.

### **3XX-17-03**

#### **Capital Projects**

- Estimated Revenue increased by \$11,089,126 to record the Half Cent Sales Tax Estimate
- Appropriations increased by \$1,052,394 as a result of the following:
  - \$869,500 – Quick Start Projects (funded through the Half Cent Sales Tax)
  - \$182,894 – Charter School Capital
- Ending Fund Balance increased by \$10,036,732 as a result to the changes to Estimated Revenues and Appropriations.

### **42X-17-02**

#### **Special Revenue**

- Estimated Revenues increased by \$31,714 to record the award of Title II, Part B, Math Science Grant
- Appropriations increased by \$31,714 as a result of the changes to Estimated Revenue. Reallocations between functions reflect grant budget adjustments that were made to meet program needs at the school and department levels.
- Ending Fund Balance did not change.

The School District of Osceola County, FL

Budget Amendment

November 1 - November 30, 2016

FUND 100  
General Fund

Amendment Number: 100-17-03

Account Name	Account	Current Budget	Revised Budget	Change
<b>ESTIMATED REVENUES</b>				
Federal Direct	0100	588,000.00	588,000.00	0.00
Federal Through State	0200	2,000,000.00	2,000,000.00	0.00
State Sources	0300	326,589,476.19	326,589,476.19	0.00
Local Sources	0400	128,657,264.08	128,662,706.13	5,442.05
Transfers In	0600	14,616,377.90	14,799,271.90	182,894.00
Long-term Debt Proceeds/Sale of Capital Assets/Loss Recovery	0700	157,712.07	168,723.72	11,011.65
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES</b>		<b>472,608,830.24</b>	<b>472,808,177.94</b>	<b>199,347.70</b>
Beginning Fund Balance	27XX	66,516,538.03	66,516,538.03	0.00
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND BEGINNING FUND BALANCE</b>		<b>\$ 539,125,368.27</b>	<b>\$ 539,324,715.97</b>	<b>\$ 199,347.70</b>
<b>APPROPRIATIONS</b>				
Instruction	5000	336,195,414.88	336,383,750.93	188,336.05
Pupil Personnel Services	6100	22,394,484.56	22,394,484.56	0.00
Instructional Media Services	6200	4,520,054.49	4,520,054.49	0.00
Intrucltional & Curriculum Development Svcs	6300	10,406,324.30	10,406,324.30	0.00
Instructional Staff Training Svcs	6400	5,670,448.02	5,670,448.02	0.00
Instructional Related Technology	6500	4,212,758.89	4,212,758.89	0.00
Board of Education	7100	1,750,000.00	1,750,000.00	0.00
General Administration	7200	1,690,012.88	1,690,012.88	0.00
School Administration	7300	24,432,259.81	24,432,259.81	0.00
Facilities Acquisition and Construction	7400	4,643,897.32	4,643,897.32	0.00
Fiscal Services	7500	2,145,059.91	2,145,059.91	0.00
Food Services	7600	150,000.00	150,000.00	0.00
Central Services	7700	7,821,114.02	7,821,114.02	0.00
Pupil Transportation Services	7800	19,782,911.41	19,785,799.35	2,887.94
Operation of Plant	7900	32,277,029.48	32,277,029.48	0.00
Maintenance of Plant	8100	8,532,194.02	8,540,317.73	8,123.71
Administrative Technology Services	8200	4,177,108.89	4,177,108.89	0.00
Community Services	9100	3,914,722.69	3,914,722.69	0.00
Debt Service	9200	243,647.90	243,647.90	0.00
Transfers Out	9700	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS</b>		<b>494,959,443.47</b>	<b>495,158,791.17</b>	<b>199,347.70</b>
Ending Fund Balance		44,165,924.80	44,165,924.80	0.00
<b>TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ENDING FUND BALANCE</b>		<b>\$ 539,125,368.27</b>	<b>\$ 539,324,715.97</b>	<b>\$ 199,347.70</b>

The School District of Osceola County, FL

Budget Amendment

November 1 - November 30, 2016

FUND 2XX

Debt Service

Amendment Number:

2XX-17-02

Account Name	Account	Current Budget	Revised Budget	Change
<b>ESTIMATED REVENUES</b>				
Federal Direct	0100	2,189,268.00	2,189,268.00	0.00
Federal Through State	0200	0.00	0.00	0.00
State Sources	0300	1,263,679.05	1,263,679.05	0.00
Local Sources	0400	14,341,708.42	14,341,708.42	0.00
Transfers In	0600	20,841,462.49	20,841,462.49	0.00
Long-term Debt Proceeds/Sale of Capital Assets/Loss Recovery	0700	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES</b>		<b>38,636,117.96</b>	<b>38,636,117.96</b>	<b>0.00</b>
Beginning Fund Balance	27XX	12,293,204.36	12,293,204.36	0.00
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND BEGINNING FUND BALANCE</b>		<b>\$ 50,929,322.32</b>	<b>\$ 50,929,322.32</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>
<b>APPROPRIATIONS</b>				
Instruction	5000	0.00	0.00	0.00
Pupil Personnel Services	6100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Media Services	6200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Intrucltional & Curriculum Development Svcs	6300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Staff Training Svcs	6400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Related Technology	6500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Board of Education	7100	0.00	0.00	0.00
General Administration	7200	0.00	0.00	0.00
School Administration	7300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Facilities Acquisition and Construction	7400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiscal Services	7500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Food Services	7600	0.00	0.00	0.00
Central Services	7700	0.00	0.00	0.00
Pupil Transportation Services	7800	0.00	0.00	0.00
Operation of Plant	7900	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maintenance of Plant	8100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Administrative Technology Services	8200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Community Services	9100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Debt Service	9200	29,626,286.27	29,833,384.34	207,098.07
Transfers Out	9700	6,514,810.58	6,352,604.76	(162,205.82)
<b>TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS</b>		<b>36,141,096.85</b>	<b>36,185,989.10</b>	<b>44,892.25</b>
Ending Fund Balance		14,788,225.47	14,743,333.22	(44,892.25)
<b>TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ENDING FUND BALANCE</b>		<b>\$ 50,929,322.32</b>	<b>\$ 50,929,322.32</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>

Submitted to Board:

February 7, 2017

The School District of Osceola County, FL

Budget Amendment

November 1 - November 30, 2016

FUND 3XX

Capital Projects

Amendment Number:

3XX-17-03

Account Name	Account	Current Budget	Revised Budget	Change
<b>ESTIMATED REVENUES</b>				
Federal Direct	0100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Federal Through State	0200	0.00	0.00	0.00
State Sources	0300	8,589,247.00	8,772,141.00	182,894.00
Local Sources	0400	68,852,073.00	79,920,511.00	11,068,438.00
Transfers In	0600	6,514,811.00	6,352,605.00	(162,206.00)
Long-term Debt Proceeds/Sale of Capital Assets/Loss Recovery	0700	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES</b>		83,956,131.00	95,045,257.00	11,089,126.00
Beginning Fund Balance	27XX	80,113,737.42	80,113,737.42	0.00
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND BEGINNING FUND BALANCE</b>		<b>\$ 164,069,868.42</b>	<b>\$ 175,158,994.42</b>	<b>\$ 11,089,126.00</b>
<b>APPROPRIATIONS</b>				
Instruction	5000	0.00	0.00	0.00
Pupil Personnel Services	6100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Media Services	6200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional & Curriculum Development Svcs	6300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Staff Training Svcs	6400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Related Technology	6500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Board of Education	7100	0.00	0.00	0.00
General Administration	7200	0.00	0.00	0.00
School Administration	7300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Facilities Acquisition and Construction	7400	94,695,391.06	95,564,891.06	869,500.00
Fiscal Services	7500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Food Services	7600	0.00	0.00	0.00
Central Services	7700	0.00	0.00	0.00
Pupil Transportation Services	7800	0.00	0.00	0.00
Operation of Plant	7900	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maintenance of Plant	8100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Administrative Technology Services	8200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Community Services	9100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Debt Service	9200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transfers Out	9700	35,214,192.94	35,397,086.94	182,894.00
<b>TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS</b>		129,909,584.00	130,961,978.00	1,052,394.00
Ending Fund Balance		34,160,284.42	44,197,016.42	10,036,732.00
<b>TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ENDING FUND BALANCE</b>		<b>\$ 164,069,868.42</b>	<b>\$ 175,158,994.42</b>	<b>\$ 11,089,126.00</b>

Submitted to Board:

February 7, 2017

The School District of Osceola County, FL

Budget Amendment

November 1 - November 30, 2016

FUND 42X

Special Revenue-Other Federal

Amendment Number:

42X-17-02

Account Name	Account	Current Budget	Revised Budget	Change
<b>ESTIMATED REVENUES</b>				
Federal Direct	0100	1,462,720.44	1,462,720.44	0.00
Federal Through State	0200	47,776,969.18	47,808,683.07	31,713.89
State Sources	0300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Local Sources	0400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transfers In	0600	0.00	0.00	0.00
Long-term Debt Proceeds/Sale of Capital Assets/Loss Recovery	0700	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES</b>		<b>49,239,689.62</b>	<b>49,271,403.51</b>	<b>31,713.89</b>
Beginning Fund Balance	27XX	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND BEGINNING FUND BALANCE</b>		<b>\$ 49,239,689.62</b>	<b>\$ 49,271,403.51</b>	<b>\$ 31,713.89</b>
<b>APPROPRIATIONS</b>				
Instruction	5000	28,230,512.74	28,101,193.40	(129,319.34)
Pupil Personnel Services	6100	2,641,108.42	2,644,549.24	3,440.82
Instructional Media Services	6200	235,354.13	238,587.29	3,233.16
Intructional & Curriculum Development Svcs	6300	8,933,756.72	8,945,960.26	12,203.54
Instructional Staff Training Svcs	6400	5,071,912.44	5,163,424.60	91,512.16
Instructional Related Technology	6500	294,187.35	294,187.35	0.00
Board of Education	7100	0.00	0.00	0.00
General Administration	7200	1,012,976.54	1,036,156.67	23,180.13
School Administration	7300	12,950.00	12,950.00	0.00
Facilities Acquisition and Construction	7400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiscal Services	7500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Food Services	7600	0.00	0.00	0.00
Central Services	7700	526,796.39	552,719.41	25,923.02
Pupil Transportation Services	7800	522,152.90	522,302.90	150.00
Operation of Plant	7900	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maintenance of Plant	8100	45,255.04	46,289.71	1,034.67
Administrative Technology Services	8200	34,996.35	35,352.08	355.73
Community Services	9100	1,434,082.70	1,434,082.70	0.00
Debt Service	9200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transfers Out	9700	243,647.90	243,647.90	0.00
<b>TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS</b>		<b>49,239,689.62</b>	<b>49,271,403.51</b>	<b>31,713.89</b>
Ending Fund Balance		0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ENDING FUND BALANCE</b>		<b>\$ 49,239,689.62</b>	<b>\$ 49,271,403.51</b>	<b>\$ 31,713.89</b>

Submitted to Board:

February 7, 2017